

No. 18-450

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SPENCER J. COX, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE, AND FREEDOM  
PARTNERS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TREVOR BURRUS  
Cato Institute  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-5403

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL M. ORTNER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Phone: (916) 419-7111  
Email: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

DAVID L. LANGHAIM  
Freedom Partners  
Chamber of Commerce  
2300 Wilson Blvd., Suite 500  
Arlington VA, 22201

ETHAN W. BLEVINS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
892 Berkeley Drive  
North Salt Lake, UT 84054

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Cato Institute, and Freedom Partners Chamber of Commerce*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS CASE TO RESOLVE THE TENSION BETWEEN POLITICAL PARTY AUTONOMY AND STATE CONTROL OF ELECTIONS .....	3
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING GROUPS’ ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS .....	11
A. Does the Freedom of Association Apply Equally to Individuals Acting Alone and Individuals Collaborating as a Group?.....	12
B. Constitutional Protection of Groups’ Associational Rights Is a Matter of Nationwide Importance .....	13
C. Groups Have Unique Interests Beyond Those of Their Members .....	16
D. SB54 Uniquely Impacts the Group’s Associational Rights .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	PAGE
<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	7, 10
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	15
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	18
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 169 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	18, 21
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> <i>v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	5
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin</i> <i>ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	6
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic</i> <i>Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	21
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>&amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	16
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	16

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	21
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	22
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	1
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	8–9, 18–19
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	12, 14
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	15
<i>O’Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	6
<i>Republican Party of the State of Connecticut v. Tashjian</i> , 770 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	12, 14
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	7
<i>Salvation Army v. Dept. of Comm. Affairs of State of N.J.</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	12–13

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	15
<i>Stephenson v. Boards of Election Comm’rs for Ctys. of Alger, Baraga, etc.</i> , 118 Mich. 396 (1898).....	5
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	6–7
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Services of Cal., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	7–8
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872) .....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	14, 17

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	3
-------------------------------------	---

## STATUTES

Utah Code 20A-9-101.....	2
--------------------------	---

## RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

de Tocqueville, Alexis, 2 <i>Democracy in America</i> , second book, ch. VII (Phillips Bradley, ed., Vintage Books 1945) (1840) .....	4
---	---

	<b>PAGE</b>
Gedicks, Frederick M., <i>The Recurring Paradox of Groups in the Liberal State</i> , 2010 Utah L. Rev. 47 (2010).....	13
Gottlieb, Stephen E., <i>Rebuilding the Right of Association: The Right to Hold a Convention as a Test Case</i> , 11 Hofstra L. Rev. 191 (1982) .....	5
Hobbes, Thomas, <i>Leviathan</i> (M. Oakeshott ed., Basil Blackwell 1946) (1651) .....	15
Maisel, L. Sandy, <i>American Political Parties: Still Central to a Functioning Democracy?</i> , American Political Parties: Decline or Resurgence (CQ Press ed., 2001) .....	4–5
Persily, Nathaniel & Cain, Bruce E., <i>The Legal Status of Political Parties: A Reassessment of Competing Paradigms</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 775 (2000).....	4–5
Putnam, Robert, <i>Bowling Alone: America’s Declining Social Capital</i> , Journal of Democracy (1995).....	13
Snyder, Franklin G., <i>Sharing Sovereignty: Non-State Associations and the Limits of State Power</i> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 365 (2004) .....	14
